
*- /006

7

 h

 

k

a

a

(R-2022-597)

RESOLUTIO

N NUMBER R- 

314 2 24

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

JUL 2 1 2022

A RESOLUTIO

N OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY

 OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZIN

G CONSTRUCTION CHANGE

ORDER NO.1 FO

R SLURRY SEAL GROUP 2122.

WHEREAS, the City of San

 Diego's

 (City) Resurfac

ing Progra

m exe

cutes se

veral

proje

cts ea

ch year 

to slurry

 sea

l City stre

ets and

 has 

been incre

asin

g the 

number o

fplann

ed

repair

s to maintai

n and i

mprove 

overall netw

ork con

dition

s; and

WHEREAS, Slurry Se

al Group 2122 was ap

prove

d by Council of

 the City of San Diego

(City Counc

il) by S

an Diego 

Resolutio

n R-3

13234 (Octobe

r 6,2

020), au

thorizi

ng the

mainten

ance 

of appr

oxim

ately 38.5 miles o

f stree

ts thr

oughout

 the C

ity for a tota

l cost

 not 

to

exceed $4,970,000; and

WHEREAS, the T

raffic E

ngine

ering D

ivision Multi-Modal prog

ram revi

sited th

e origin

al

bid plans f

or bik

e lanes

 on Linda Vista Road

, Nimitz Boulevard

, Park Bouleva

rd, and

 Lincoln

Aven

ue; 

and

WHEREAS, the 

revise

d bike 

way des

igns n

ow inclu

de rev

ised tra

ffic s

triping plans

 and

vertic

al sepa

ratio

n posts 

for th

e buffered

 bikew

ay; a

nd

WHEREAS, the s

treet

s were slurry

 sealed in March 2022 and to m

inimize 

traffic

 safet

y

conc

erns,

 the 

insta

llatio

n of the r

evise

d traffi

c str

iping pla

ns has

 com

menced

 and

 is c

urrentl

y

und

er c

ons

truc

tion

; an

d

WHEREAS, the r

evised

 plan

s resulted

 in an add

itiona

l cost fo

r implementat

ion, and

requir

ed a chang

e orde

r in the a

mount o

f $412,75

3.43; N

OW

, THEREFORE,

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2022-597)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego as follows:

1. The Mayor or desi

gnee is auth

orized to si

gn Change Order No. 1 to

 VSS

Internatio

nal, Inc. for an amount not 

to exceed

 $412,753.43 continge

nt upon

 the Chief Financial

Officer furnishi

ng a certifi

cate certifying

 that funds n

ecessary for 

the construc

tion contract

expenditures are, or will be on deposit with the City Treasurer.

2. The Chief Financia

l Officer is aut

horized to expend an additiona

l amount not

 to

exceed $412,753.43 from Internal Order 21004910, Fund 200118, Gas Tax, for Change Order

No.1 for

 the con

structio

n of Slurry S

eal Group 2122 conti

ngent u

pon the Chief

 Financi

al Offic

er

furnishin

g a certific

ate certifyi

ng that fun

ds necess

ary for th

e constru

ction cont

ract expendi

tures

are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By 

// Cassa

ndra E. Mougi

n

Cassandra E. Mougin

Deputy

 City Attorne

y

CEM:ce

June 10, 2022

Or.Dept: Transportation

CC No. 3000014895

Doc. No.: 3016577

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2022-597)

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this

meeting of

 JUL 1 9 7072

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

By 

 

kt

  

4

 -L>

Deputy City Clerk

ZZý TODD (R, Mayor

Approved:

2

(d

a

t

é

)

Vetoed:

(date) TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

 CC 3000014895

ORIGINATNG

 

DEPT.

NO.:

 2116

I HEREBY CERTIF

Y that

 the m

oney

 requ

ired 

for the 

allotm

ent o

f fund

s fo

r the 

purp

ose 

set 

forth 

in th

e fo

regoing

 reso

lution

 is av

ailab

le

in th

e Treas

ury, or is a

nticipate

d to 

com

e into the

 Treas

ury, and

 is o

therwise u

nallotted

.

Amount:

Purpose:

D

a

te

: 

B

y

:

COMPTROLLER·8 DEPARTMENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

D

oc

. Funded

 Business

 Fund Center

 or Cost

 nternal Order or

Item

 

Pr

ogr

am

 Fund

 Grant Number

 G/L Account

 Functional Area

 Area Center

 

WBS Elem

ent _ Orig

ina

l Amount

TOTAL AMOUNT

FUND OVERRIDE 

CERTIF

ICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

I HEREBY CERTI

FY tha

t the

 inde

bted

ness

 and

 obligatio

n to 

be incu

rred

 by the 

cont

ract 

or agre

eme

nt a

uthorized

 by

 the 

hereto

atta

ched 

reso

lutio

n, can

 be 

incur

red 

withou

t the

 vio

latio

n of any

 of th

e prov

ision

s of the

 Char

ter of 

the C

ity of S

an D

iego;

 an

d I d

o hereby

further

 cert

ify, in c

onform

ity w

ith the 

requ

irements

 of the

 Charte

r of the

 City of 

San 

Diego

, tha

t suffici

ent m

oney

s hav

e bee

n app

rop

riate

d for

the p

urpos

e of sa

id co

ntrac

t, th

at su

fficie

nt m

oney

s to

 mee

t th

e obliga

tions

 of sa

id co

ntra

ct ar

e ac

tua

l

ly in

 the 

Treas

ury, or ar

e ant

icipa

ted

 to

com

e int

o the 

Trea

sury

, to the 

cred

it of the

 app

rop

riatio

n fro

m which t

he sa

me are

 to b

e dra

wn, an

d th

at th

e sad m

oney 

now act

ua

l

ly 

in t

he

Treasu

ry, toge

ther with th

e money

s ant

icipate

d to co

me int

o the

 Treasu

ry, to

 the

 credit of sa

id ap

propri

ation, a

re oth

erwise

 une

ncum

bere

d.

Not to Exceed:

 

$4

12

,7

53

.4

3

Vendor: 

VSS I

nternation

al, Inc.

P

ur

p

o

se

:

To a

uth

i the e

xpend

iture o

f fund

s not t

o exce

ed $4

12.75

3.43 to VSS 

Intern

atio

nal. 

Inc. for

 contr

act chang

 orde

r no. 1 for Slurry

Se

al G

rou

p 2

122 pr

ojec

t.

Fce b

Date: 

May

 27,

2022

 

By Francisco Lopez

COMPTR

OLLE

R'S D

EPART

ENT

ACCOUNTING DATA

Doc. Funded

 Business

 Fund Center or Cost

 Inter

nal O

rder

 or

Item

 

Prog

ram

 Fund

 

Grant Number O/L

 A

cc

ou

nt Functional Area

 Area Center

 

WBS Element 

O

rigi

na

l A

moun

t

1 21004910

 

200118 O_v-RANT

 512025

 

OTHR-00000000-TR

 2116

 2116110013 

21

00

49

10

 

$412,753.43

TOTAL AMOUNT

 

$412,753.43

C

C

36

1 

RE

V

 7

09

)

 

FUND OVERRIDE 

C

C

 3000014895



Passed 

by the Co

uncil of The City of San Diego o

n

 

JUL 1 9 7 ,

 

bythe following vote:

Councilmembers

 

Yeas

 

Nays

 Not Present Recused

Joe Lacava r U l 

Jennifer Campbell    

Stephen W

hitburn

 

2 

l 

l 

Monica Montgomery Steppe    

Marni von Wilpert  l

Chris Cate  l

Raul A. Campillo  l

Vivian Moreno 

Sean

 Elo-R

ivera

 

l

Z

El

Date o

f final pass

age

 

J

U

L

 

2

1

 2

0

2

2

(Please not

e: When a r

esolution is a

pproved

 by the Mayor, the 

date of final pa

ssage is 

the

date the ap

proved 

resolution was retu

rned to the O

ffice o

f th

e City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San D

iego, Cal

iforn

ia.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. M

ALAND

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, Cali

fornia.

By 

? ._ eputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-

 3

1

4

2

2

4


