
# /00 CU

1

/

9

/

-

 

-

(R-2022-598)

RESO

LUTION

 NUMB

ER R- 314

223

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

J

U

L 2

1 2

02

2

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE APPROVAL OF THE

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO.1 FOR SLURRY

SEAL GROUP 2122 IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM

THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTION

S 15301(e)

AND 15304(h)

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City) is considering authorizing the Mayor or his

designee to approve Change

 Order No. 1 to VSS International, Inc

. for an amount not to exceed

$412,753.43 (Project); and

WHEREAS, the Cali

fornia Env

ironmental Quali

ty Act (CEQA) (C

alifornia P

ublic

Resources Co

de section 21000, et seq.), section

 21084, state

s that the CEQ

A Guidelines

 thereto

(California C

ode of Regulations

, Title 14

, Chapter 3

, section 15

000, et seq.) shallli

st those

classes ofpr

ojects which

 have been

 determined not to

 have a sign

ificant eff

ect on the

environment and which shall be exe

mpt from CEQA; and

WHEREAS, under that

 authority, CEQA Guideline

s sections 

15300-1533

3 list the

categorical exemptions promulgated by the California Office of

 Planning and Resear

ch and

adopted by the Secretar

y of the Califor

nia Natural Reso

urces Agen

cy for thos

e classes o

f

projects which have been determined not to have a significa

nt effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department has established

 that the Project 

is categorical

ly

exempt from CEQA pursuant to C

EQA Guidelines

 sections 

15301(c) (Exist

ing Facili

ties) an

d

15304(h) (Minor Alterations to Land) and that no exception to the exemptions, as set forth in

CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, applies to the Project; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2022-598)

WHEREAS, the Coun

cil of the City of San Diego (City Council) 

has cons

idered the

potentia

l enviro

nmental e

ffects o

f the Pr

oject;

 and

WHEREAS, on

 

JUL 1 9 2022 ,

 

the City Co

uncil held 

a duly noticed

public meeting and con

sidered the written record for

 the Project

 as well as publ

ic comment; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, usi

ng its indep

endent

 judgment has dete

rmined that t

he

Project will not have 

a significant 

effect on the environ

ment under C

EQA Guidelin

es Section

15301(c) (Existing F

acilities) because

 the Project

 consists of the operatio

n, repair, m

aintenance,

permitting, lea

sing, licen

sing, or m

inor altera

tion of existing public

 or private

 structure

s, faci

lities,

mechanical equipment, or topographical features, including existing highways and streets,

sidewalks, gutters, 

bicycle and pedesrian trails, and 

similar facilities

 (this inc

ludes road grading

for the purpos

e of public safety

), and other alt

erations suc

h as the addit

ion of bicycle facili

ties,

including

 but not l

imited to bicycle p

arking, bic

ycle-share

 facilities a

nd bic

ycle lanes

 involv

ing

negligible or no 

expansion of existing or former use; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determ

ined that the Project i

s exempt under CEQA

Guidelines 153

04(h) (Minor Alterations t

o Land) because it 

consists of minor public or p

rivate

alteration

s in the condi

tion of land, water, a

nd/or veget

ation which do not invo

lve removal of

healthy, mature, scenic trees exce

pt for forestry

 or agricultura

l purposes, one

 example of which is

the creation

 ofbicycle lan

es on existing 

rights-of-way; NO

W, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Coun

cil of the City

 of San Diego, as follow

s:

1. The City Cou

ncil has det

ermined that the

 Project is

 categorica

lly exempt from

CEQA pursuan

t to CEQA Guidel

ines secti

ons 1530

1(c) (Existin

g Facilitie

s) and 15

304(h)

(Minor Alterations to Land).

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2022-598

)

2. The City Council has determined that an exception to the exemptions as set forth

in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2 does not apply.

3. The City Clerk is directed to file a Notice of Exemption regarding the Project with

the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors for the County of San Diego.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By // Cassandra E. Moužin

Cassandra E. Mougin

Deputy City Attorney

CEM:ce

June 10,2022

Or.Dept: Transportation

CC No. N/A

Doc. No.: 3016552

I certify that the fore

going Resolutio

n was passe

d by the Cou

ncil of

 the City of

 San Diego, at t

his

meeti

ng 

of

 

JUL 1 9 2022

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

By 22 / >

-

Deputy City Clerk

A

pp

ro

ve

d:

 

-

7

4

 

/

s

-

2

(d

at

e)

C

O

D

D 

d

í

 M

ay

or

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passe

d by the 

Coun

cil of The 

City of San 

Diego o

n

 

JUL 1 92022 ,

 

by the

 follow

ing

 vote:

Coun

cilme

mbers

 Yeas

 

Nays

 Not Present

 Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell   u 

St

ep

he

n 

W

hitb

ur

n

Mon

ica M

ontg

ome

ry Ste

ppe 

0 

Il 

 

Marni von Wilpert 

0 

l 

 

El

Chris Cate 0

Raul A. Campillo    

Vivian Moreno 0   

Sea

n Elo-R

iver

a 

Date o

f fina

l passa

ge

 

JUL ž 1 2022

(Plea

se no

te: W

hen 

a res

oluti

on is

 appr

oved

 by the 

Mayo

r, th

e dat

e of

 fin

al pas

sag

e is

 the

date

 the appr

oved

 reso

lutio

n wa

s retu

rned 

to the 

Offic

e of the 

City

 Cler

k.)

AUTH

ENT

ICA

TED BY

:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor

 of The

 City

 of San Diego

, Calif

ornia.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk 

of The C

ity of

 San D

iego, Califor

nia.

By 

- 

7

 , 

Depu

ty

Office

 of the

 City Cl

erk

, San 

Diego

, Cali

fornia

Resolution Number R-

 

314223


